### DT 01-134

## ONESTAR LONG DISTANCE, INC.

Order Granting Request to Clarify Records and Withdraw Certificates Held by OneStar Communications, LLC

# O R D E R N O. 24,123

### February 7, 2003

#### I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

On June 20, 2002, the Commission received notice from OneStar Long Distance, Inc. (OneStar LD) that the contemplated transfer of assets and operational control from OneStar LD and CRG International, Inc. d/b/a Network One (Network One) to OneStar Communications, LLC, approved by Order No. 23,843, would not occur.

The result of the now aborted transaction would have been the cessation of operations by OneStar LD and Network One and the provisioning of telephone service to those carriers' customers by OneStar Communications, LLC. Order No. 23,843 approved the transaction, assigned OneStar LD's CLEC authority, granted by Order No. 23,397 in DT 99-155, to OneStar Communications, LLC, and withdrew OneStar LD's and Network One's CTP authorizations issued under IXC No. 23997 and IXC No. 26397, respectively.

Network One ceased doing business and filed to liquidate its assets under Chapter 7 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, prior to the transaction becoming effective. As a result, the contemplated transaction did not occur and OneStar Communications, LLC, which had been formed solely to effectuate the transaction, will be dissolved. Accordingly, OneStar LD requests that the Commission transfer back to OneStar LD the certificate of authority that was assigned to OneStar Communications, Inc. by Order No. 23,843, cancel any other authority granted to OneStar Communications Inc., and reinstate the CTP authority withdrawn from OneStar LD by the same order.

## II. STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION

The transaction approved in Order No. 23,843 cannot be completed. Accordingly, in order to maintain authorized service to the customers of OneStar LD, Staff recommends that the CLEC certification assigned to OneStar Communications, LLC by Order No. 23,843 and previously held by OneStar LD pursuant to Order No. 23,397, dated February 3, 2000, revert to OneStar LD. For the same reason, Staff further recommends the reinstatement of intraLATA toll authority to OneStar LD under IXC No. 23997, as it was originally granted.

In order to keep authorization records clear, Staff also recommends that all authority granted to OneStar Communications, LLC be officially withdrawn.

### III. COMMISSION ANALYSIS

We accept the Staff analysis and therefore grant the requests of OneStar LD to regain the CLEC authority and CTP authority it formerly held under Order No. 23,397 and IXC No. 23997 respectively. Furthermore, we will withdraw the certification of OneStar Communications, LLC to provide toll service within the State of New Hampshire.

# Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the CLEC authority transferred to OneStar Communications, LLC by Order No. 23,397 is hereby withdrawn; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the CTP authority issued to OneStar Communications, LLC under IXC No. 08-003-01 is hereby withdrawn; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that OneStar LD is hereby granted the CLEC authority it formerly held under Order No. 23,397; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the granted the CTP authority issued to OneStar LD as IXC No. 23997 is hereby reinstated.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this seventh day of February, 2003.

Thomas B. Getz Chairman Susan S. Geiger Commissioner Nancy Brockway Commissioner

Attested by:

Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary